
Descendants of David Stophlet

Generation 1

1. DAVID1 STOPHLET was born in 1788 in Creagerstown, Frederick, Maryland. He died in 1851 in 
Massac County, Illinois. He married Elizabeth Whipple, daughter of Preserved Whipple Jr. and 
Elizabeth "Betsy" Hewes, in 1812. She was born on 13 Aug 1795 in Providence, Rhode Island. She 
died after 1830 in Washington, Clermont, Ohio. 

David Stophlet and Elizabeth Whipple had the following children:

2. i. JULIA ANN2 STOPHLET was born in 1813 in Clermont County, Ohio. She died 
between 01 Jan-13 Jul 1847 in Massac County, Illinois. She married Winslow 
Fletcher on 29 Aug 1832 in Clermont County, Ohio. He was born on 12 Oct 1810 in 
Bolton, Worcester, Massachusetts. He died in 1856 in Massac County, Illinois. 

3. ii. SARAH H. WHIPPLE STOPHLET was born on 30 Sep 1819 in Ohio. She died on 04 
Feb 1903 in Hayfork, Trinity, California. She married Walter Warder James on 19 
Nov 1841 in Callaway County, Missouri. He was born between 1818-1819 in 
Kentucky. He died on 27 Jan 1903 in Hayfork, Trinity, California. 

4. iii. LORENZO DOW STOPHLET was born on 18 May 1821 in Cincinnati, Hamilton, Ohio. 
He died between 19 Nov 1890-01 Sep 1900 in Massc County, Illinois. He married 
(1) MARGARET JANE DUNGAN, daughter of Benjamin Dungan and Margaret J. Brisby, 
on 21 Nov 1862 in Massac County, Illinois. She was born on 19 May 1833 in 
Indiana. She died on 25 Oct 1918 in Unionville, Massac, Illinois (Death Age: 85). He 
married (2) MARGARET GILLIM on 26 Sep 1844 in Massac County, Illinois. She was 
born in 1825 in Maryland. She died after 21 Jun 1860 in Massac County, Illinois. 

5. iv. PRESERVED WHIPPLE STOPHLET was born in 1822 in Ohio. He died in Jan 1864. He 
married Sophia Howell on 15 Dec 1842 in Johnson County, Illinois. She was born in 
1815 in New York. She died in 1869 in Mound City, Pulaski, Illinois. 

6. v. OLIVIA H. STOPHLET was born in 1827 in Ohio. She died in 1857 in Massac County, 
Illinois. She married Winslow Fletcher on 14 Jul 1847 in Massac County, Illinois. He 
was born on 12 Oct 1810 in Bolton, Worcester, Massachusetts. He died in 1856 in 
Massc County, Illinois. 

Generation 2

2. JULIA ANN2 STOPHLET (David1) was born in 1813 in Clermont County, Ohio. She died between 01 
Jan-13 Jul 1847 in Massac County, Illinois. She married Winslow Fletcher on 29 Aug 1832 in 
Clermont County, Ohio. He was born on 12 Oct 1810 in Bolton, Worcester, Massachusetts. He 
died in 1856 in Massac County, Illinois. 

Winslow Fletcher and Julia Ann Stophlet had the following children:

7. i. JULIA S.3 FLETCHER was born in 1839 in Clermont County, Ohio. She died on 13 
Nov 1873. She married Revillo Henry Oakes, son of Phineas Oakes and Francis 
Duduit, on 25 Jan 1857. He was born on 10 Aug 1830 in Scioto County, Ohio. He 
died on 10 Feb 1906 in Joppa, Massac, Illinois. 

ii. LAURA FLETCHER was born in 1844 in Clermont County. Ohio. She died in 1894.

3. SARAH H. WHIPPLE2 STOPHLET (David1) was born on 30 Sep 1819 in Ohio. She died on 04 Feb 
1903 in Hayfork, Trinity, California. She married Walter Warder James on 19 Nov 1841 in Callaway 
County, Missouri. He was born between 1818-1819 in Kentucky. He died on 27 Jan 1903 in 
Hayfork, Trinity, California. 

Walter Warder James and Sarah H. Whipple Stophlet had the following child:

8. i. ELIZABETH "ELIZA" FLETCHER3 JAMES was born on 17 Jan 1842 in Callaway County, 
Missouri. She died on 26 May 1881 in Hayfork, Trinity, California. She married (1) 
THOMAS MILTON SHOCK on 01 Oct 1860 in Vernon County, Missouri. He was born 
on 28 Jan 1840 in Wilson City, Audrain, Missouri. He died on 30 Jan 1895 in 
Hayfork, Trinity, California. She married an unknown spouse about 1907. 

4. LORENZO DOW2 STOPHLET (David1) was born on 18 May 1821 in Cincinnati, Hamilton, Ohio. He 
died between 19 Nov 1890-01 Sep 1900 in Massc County, Illinois. He married (1) MARGARET JANE 

DUNGAN, daughter of Benjamin Dungan and Margaret J. Brisby, on 21 Nov 1862 in Massac 
County, Illinois. She was born on 19 May 1833 in Indiana. She died on 25 Oct 1918 in Unionville, 



Generation 2 (con't)
County, Illinois. She was born on 19 May 1833 in Indiana. She died on 25 Oct 1918 in Unionville, 
Massac, Illinois (Death Age: 85). He married (2) MARGARET GILLIM on 26 Sep 1844 in Massac 
County, Illinois. She was born in 1825 in Maryland. She died after 21 Jun 1860 in Massac County, 
Illinois. 

Lorenzo Dow Stophlet and Margaret Jane Dungan had the following children:

9. i. SARAH JANE3 STOPHLET was born on 03 Dec 1865 in New Columbia, Massac 
County, Illinois. She died on 25 Aug 1925 in Metropolis, Massac, Illinois. She 
married (1) WILLIAM THOMAS WIANT on 08 Jul 1888 in Massac County, Illinois. He 
was born on 12 Jul 1860 in Virginia. He died on 27 Jun 1930 in Metropolis, Massac, 
Illinois. She married (2) WILLIAM R. WILLIAMS on 26 Nov 1882 in Massac County, 
Illinois. He was born in 1858. 

10. ii. BENJAMIN F. STOPHLET was born on 08 Jun 1868 in New Columbia, Massac County, 
Illinois. He died on 18 Jun 1922 in Centralia, Marion, Illinois. He married Edna L. 
McBride on 29 Nov 1892 in Massac County, Illinois. She was born in Nov 1871 in 
Kentucky. She died in 1961. 

11. iii. CHARLES STOPHLET was born in Sep 1871 in Massac County, Illinois. He died on 30 
Jul 1945 in Denning, Franklin, Illinois. He married (1) HELEN GRACE LEEPER, 
daughter of Thomas Aurelius Leeper and Anna E. Want, on 18 Apr 1898. She was 
born on 27 Sep 1875 in Livingston, Kentucky. She died on 22 Jun 1921 in 
Unionville, Massac, Illinois. He married (2) LYDIA PEARL DOZIER on 02 May 1925 in 
Franklin County, Illinois. She was born on 21 Jun 1889 in Knox County, Kentucky. 
She died on 15 Jul 1967 in Franklin County, Illinois. 

12. iv. BARBARA STOPHLET was born on 03 Nov 1873 in Massac County, Illinois. She died 
on 22 Jun 1942 in Brookport, Massac County, Illinois. She married Julius Charles 
Dornbush about 1904 in Illinois. He was born on 12 Jul 1858 in Indiana. He died on 
06 Feb 1936 in Massac County, Illinois. 

Lorenzo Dow Stophlet and Margaret Gillim had the following children:

13. v. MARY E. STOPHLET was born in 1847 in Centralia, Marion, Illinois. She died on 14 
Feb 1924 in Sesser, Franklin, Illinois. She married (1) W.N. AMONETT on 22 Jul 1874 
in Pulask County, Illinois. He was born in 1848. He died before 17 Sep 1878. She 
married (2) MARCUS L. HUGHES on 17 Sep 1878 in Pulask County, Illinois. He was 
born in 1848. He died before 01 Apr 1885. She married (3) CHARLES LORENZO 

OTRICH on 01 Apr 1885 in Alexander County, Illinois. He died on 05 Feb 1925 in 
Sesser, Franklin, Illinois. 

vi. CLARENCE STOPHLET was born in 1848 in Centralia, Marion, Illinois.

vii. JULIA STOPHLET was born in 1852 in Centralia, Marion, Illinois.

14. viii. EMMA "ANNIE" STOPHLET was born in 1854 in Samoth, Massac, Illinois. She died in 
1941. She married William Nolen White, son of John Thomas White and Nancy Ann 
Stewart, on 09 Sep 1874 in Pulask County, Illinois. He was born on 25 Oct 1846 in 
Hollow Rock, Carroll, Tennessee. He died on 26 Jan 1925 in San Antonio, Bexar, 
Texas. 

15. ix. PRESERVED WHIPPLE STOPHLET was born on 14 Oct 1857 in Mound City, Pulaski, 
Illinois. He died on 04 Jan 1904 in Pea Ridge, Benton, Arkansas. He married (1) 
CLARICE CATHERINE CAGLE on 19 Jun 1881 in Samoth, Massac, Illinois. She was 
born in 1860 in Henry County, Tennessee. She died in 1884 in Samoth, Massac, 
Illinois. He married (2) EMMA E. MORGAN, daughter of Thomas Stewart Morgan and 
Nancy J. Dale, on 17 Oct 1886 in Massac County, Illinois. She was born in 1868 in 
Massac County, Illinois. She died in 1888. He married (3) ALICE ROBINS on 13 Mar 
1892 in Johnson County, Illinois. She was born in 1865 in Gantown, Illinois. 

5. PRESERVED WHIPPLE2 STOPHLET (David1) was born in 1822 in Ohio. He died in Jan 1864. He 
married Sophia Howell on 15 Dec 1842 in Johnson County, Illinois. She was born in 1815 in New 
York. She died in 1869 in Mound City, Pulaski, Illinois. 

Preserved Whipple Stophlet and Sophia Howell had the following children:

16. i. HENRIETTA3 STOPHLET was born in 1845. She died on 31 Dec 1913 in Mound City, 
Pulaski, Illinois. She married (1) WILLIAM TELL JACCARD on 25 Oct 1863 in Pulask 



8. ELIZABETH "ELIZA" FLETCHER3 JAMES (Sarah H. Whipple2 Stophlet, David1 Stophlet) was born on 

Generation 2 (con't)
Pulaski, Illinois. She married (1) WILLIAM TELL JACCARD on 25 Oct 1863 in Pulask 
County, Illinois. He was born on 14 Feb 1835 in Pulask County, Illinois. He died in 
1864. She married (2) JAMES QUILLHEART CAPOOT on 08 Jun 1872 in Pulask 
County, Illinois. He was born on 14 Mar 1842 in Pulask County, Illinois. He died on 
28 Oct 1920 in Mound City, Pulaski, Illinois. 

ii. ANN E. STOPHLET was born in 1849 in Centralia, Marion, Illinois. She died on 18 Feb 
1917 in Mound City, Pulaski, Illinois.

17. iii. LOREN DOW STOPHLET was born on 08 Sep 1849 in Centralia, Marion, Illinois. He 
died on 19 Jul 1936 in Mound City, Pulaski, Illinois. He married Anna E. Fair, 
daughter of Frank A. Fair and Sophia Kopp, on 28 May 1873 in Pulaski County, 
Illinois. She was born on 09 Sep 1856 in Mississippi County, Missouri. She died on 
18 Jan 1917 in Mound City, Pulaski, Illinois. 

iv. MARIETTA STOPHLET was born in 1853 in Centralia, Marion, Illinois.

18. v. CORA B. STOPHLET was born in 1855 in Ilinois. She married Theodore Kittle, son of 
Jacob Kittle and Mary Unknown, on 19 May 1881 in Pulask County, Illinois. He was 
born in 1854 in Centralia, Marion, Illinois. 

19. vi. FRANK WHIPPLE STOPHLET was born on 09 Feb 1858 in Pulaski County, Illinois. He 
died on 13 Apr 1906 in Alexander County, Illinois. He married Maybelle Hawley on 
23 Apr 1879 in Pulask County, Illinois. She was born on 13 Jun 1862 in Cincinnati, 
Hamilton, Ohio. She died on 21 May 1948 in Kirkwood, St Louis, Missouri. 

vii. STELLA STOPHLET was born in 1860 in Massac County, Illinois.

6. OLIVIA H.2 STOPHLET (David1) was born in 1827 in Ohio. She died in 1857 in Massac County, 
Illinois. She married Winslow Fletcher on 14 Jul 1847 in Massac County, Illinois. He was born on 
12 Oct 1810 in Bolton, Worcester, Massachusetts. He died in 1856 in Massc County, Illinois. 

Winslow Fletcher and Olivia H. Stophlet had the following children:

i. DAVID S.3 FLETCHER was born about 1848 in Ohio. He died on 14 Nov 1850.

ii. MAY FLETCHER was born in 1851. She died in 1868.

20. iii. WINSLOW FLETCHER was born about 1855. He died on 20 Jan 1925 in Joppa, 
Massac, Illinois. He married Armelda Sexton on 21 Apr 1878 in Massac County, 
Illinois. She was born in 1858. She died in 1939. 

Generation 3

7. JULIA S.3 FLETCHER (Julia Ann2 Stophlet, David1 Stophlet) was born in 1839 in Clermont County, 
Ohio. She died on 13 Nov 1873. She married Revillo Henry Oakes, son of Phineas Oakes and 
Francis Duduit, on 25 Jan 1857. He was born on 10 Aug 1830 in Scioto County, Ohio. He died on 
10 Feb 1906 in Joppa, Massac, Illinois. 

Revillo Henry Oakes and Julia S. Fletcher had the following children:

i. OLIVE L.4 OAKES was born about 1858.

ii. LOWELL EDWARD OAKES was born on 21 Apr 1860. He died on 10 Sep 1869.

iii. UNKNOWN OAKES was born in 1863. He died in 1863.

iv. LANNES PERCIVAL OAKES was born on 17 Jan 1864 in Joppa, Massac, Illinois. He 
died on 01 Feb 1936 in Metropolis, Massac, Illinois. He married (1) MARTHA 

GLEANER RISINGER on 20 Nov 1902 in Metropolis, Massac, Illinois. She was born on 
01 Sep 1875 in Morganfield, Union, Kentucky. She died on 19 May 1960. He 
married (2) RUTH E. THRIFT on 03 Jun 1891 in Massac County, Illinois. 

v. JULIUS A. OAKES was born on 04 Oct 1868. He died on 02 Feb 1956.

21. vi. ARTHUR M. OAKES was born on 11 Apr 1871. He died on 19 Dec 1955 in Riverside, 
Riverside, California. He married CATHERINE GAYLORD. She was born on 24 Mar 
1877 in Kansas. She died on 29 Jun 1977 in Riverside, Riverside, California. 

vii. JULIA S. OAKES was born in 1873 in Massac County, Illinois. She died in 1873 in 
Massac County, Illinois.



Generation 3 (con't)
8. ELIZABETH "ELIZA" FLETCHER3 JAMES (Sarah H. Whipple2 Stophlet, David1 Stophlet) was born on 

17 Jan 1842 in Callaway County, Missouri. She died on 26 May 1881 in Hayfork, Trinity, California. 
She married (1) THOMAS MILTON SHOCK on 01 Oct 1860 in Vernon County, Missouri. He was born 
on 28 Jan 1840 in Wilson City, Audrain, Missouri. He died on 30 Jan 1895 in Hayfork, Trinity, 
California. She married an unknown spouse about 1907. 

Thomas Milton Shock and Elizabeth "Eliza" Fletcher James had the following child:

22. i. CLARA MAY4 SHOCK was born on 23 Dec 1864 in Missouri. She died on 13 May 
1926 in Arcata, Humboldt, California. She married (1) JAMES HORACE CHILDERS on 
08 Jan 1883 in Hayfork, Trinity, California. He was born on 20 Aug 1852 in 
Missouri. He died on 20 Mar 1920 in Seattle, King, Washington. She married (2) 
GRANT SOULE about 1907. He was born on 20 Apr 1863 in Ohio. He died on 15 Aug 
1940 in Napa, California. 

9. SARAH JANE3 STOPHLET (Lorenzo Dow2, David1) was born on 03 Dec 1865 in New Columbia, 
Massac County, Illinois. She died on 25 Aug 1925 in Metropolis, Massac, Illinois. She married (1) 
WILLIAM THOMAS WIANT on 08 Jul 1888 in Massac County, Illinois. He was born on 12 Jul 1860 in 
Virginia. He died on 27 Jun 1930 in Metropolis, Massac, Illinois. She married (2) WILLIAM R. 

WILLIAMS on 26 Nov 1882 in Massac County, Illinois. He was born in 1858. 

William Thomas Wiant and Sarah Jane Stophlet had the following children:

i. STELLA M.4 WIANT was born in Sep 1889 in Centralia, Marion, Illinois. She died 
before 25 Aug 1925.

23. ii. LORENZO DAVID WIANT was born in Aug 1892 in Centralia, Marion, Illinois. He died 
after 25 Aug 1925. He married Margaret L Pritchett on 30 Jun 1917 in Jackson, 
Cape Girardeau, Missouri. She was born in 1898 in Kentucky. 

iii. MARSHALL STUART WIANT was born in Feb 1896 in Centralia, Marion, Illinois. He 
died after 25 Aug 1925.

iv. BERNIE WIANT was born in 1900 in Massac County, Illinois. He died before 25 Aug 
1925.

v. VINNIE WIANT was born in 1905. He died after 25 Aug 1925.

10. BENJAMIN F.3 STOPHLET (Lorenzo Dow2, David1) was born on 08 Jun 1868 in New Columbia, 
Massac County, Illinois. He died on 18 Jun 1922 in Centralia, Marion, Illinois. He married Edna L. 
McBride on 29 Nov 1892 in Massac County, Illinois. She was born in Nov 1871 in Kentucky. She 
died in 1961. 

Benjamin F. Stophlet and Edna L. McBride had the following children:

i. OPHELIA4 STOPHLET was born in Sep 1893 in Massac County, Illinois. She married 
HERCHEL HAWKINS. 

ii. KATIE STOPHLET was born in Feb 1896 in Massac County, Illinois.

24. iii. BENJAMIN THURLOW STOPHLET was born on 08 Jul 1898 in Massac County, Illinois. 
He died on 28 Sep 1949 in Centralia, Marion, Illinois. He married Colleen Elizabeth 
Ryan, daughter of Henry Barney Ryan and Mary Ida Holt, on 10 Apr 1921 in 
Centralia, Marion, Illinois. She was born on 29 Nov 1900. She died on 19 Oct 1942 
in Centralia, Marion, Illinois. 

iv. BESSIE STOPHLET was born on 08 Jul 1898. She died on 08 Aug 1899.

11. CHARLES3 STOPHLET (Lorenzo Dow2, David1) was born in Sep 1871 in Massac County, Illinois. He 
died on 30 Jul 1945 in Denning, Franklin, Illinois. He married (1) HELEN GRACE LEEPER, daughter 
of Thomas Aurelius Leeper and Anna E. Want, on 18 Apr 1898. She was born on 27 Sep 1875 in 
Livingston, Kentucky. She died on 22 Jun 1921 in Unionville, Massac, Illinois. He married (2) LYDIA 

PEARL DOZIER on 02 May 1925 in Franklin County, Illinois. She was born on 21 Jun 1889 in Knox 
County, Kentucky. She died on 15 Jul 1967 in Franklin County, Illinois. 

Charles Stophlet and Helen Grace Leeper had the following children:

25. i. LORENZO DOW4 STOPHLET was born on 08 Mar 1898 in Samoth, Massac, Illinois. He 
died on 11 Oct 1972 in Metropolis, Massac, Illinois. He married Dimple Mae Ross, 
daughter of Ernest Dola Ross and Margaret Rawls, on 12 Oct 1926 in Kankakee, 
Kankakee, Illinois. She was born on 28 May 1905 in Ozark, Johnson, Illinois. She 
died on 07 May 1984 in Metropolis, Massac, Illinois. 



Generation 3 (con't)

ii. THELMA STOPHLET was born on 10 Jul 1902 in Massac Clounty, Illinois. She died on 
23 Feb 1920 in Unionville, Massac, Illinois (Died of pneumonia).

iii. BLANCHE STOPHLET was born on 17 Oct 1904 in Massac County, Illinois. She died 
on 11 Nov 1983 in Metropolis, Massac, Illinois. She married (1) TOM ANDERSON. 
She married (2) JAKE KAISER in 1922. He was born about 1894. 

iv. ALICE ANNA LEE STOPHLET was born on 26 Aug 1907 in Massac County, Illinois. 
She died on 04 Mar 1987 in McCracken County, Kentucky. She married TYRA A. 

ANGELLY. He was born on 28 Jul 1904. He died on 02 Mar 1989. 

26. v. LENDORF CHARLES STOPHLET was born on 26 Jun 1910 in Jackson, Massac, Illinois. 
He died on 29 Nov 1974. He married MARY A. BOCH. She was born on 05 Nov 1913 
in Benton, Franklin, Illinois, USA. She died on 23 Apr 2001 in Benton, Franklin, 
Illinois, USA. 

vi. FRANK STOPHLET was born on 06 Jun 1913 in Jackson, Massac, Illinois. He died on 
18 Oct 1918 in Unionville, Massac, Illinois.

27. vii. CATHERINE LUCILLE STOPHLET was born on 06 Apr 1917 in Jackson, Massac, Illinois. 
She died on 16 May 2001 in Metropolis, Massac, Illinois. She married John H. 
Carter on 30 Nov 1949. He was born on 11 Nov 1917. He died on 16 Dec 1992 in 
Brookport, Massac County, Illinois. 

12. BARBARA3 STOPHLET (Lorenzo Dow2, David1) was born on 03 Nov 1873 in Massac County, Illinois. 
She died on 22 Jun 1942 in Brookport, Massac County, Illinois. She married Julius Charles 
Dornbush about 1904 in Illinois. He was born on 12 Jul 1858 in Indiana. He died on 06 Feb 1936 in 
Massac County, Illinois. 

Julius Charles Dornbush and Barbara Stophlet had the following children:

i. WILLIAM TRUMAN4 DORNBUSH was born on 29 Jan 1905. He died on 01 Jan 1990. 
He married Lora B. Dugger about 1927. She was born on 29 Jun 1904 in Illinois. 
She died on 09 May 1995 in Clinton, Macomb, Michigan. 

ii. CARL H. DORNBUSH was born in 1909.

iii. CARLENA DORNBUSH was born on 11 Feb 1912. She died in Oct 1992 in Brookport, 
Massac County, Illinois. She married Augustus Smith about 1928. He was born in 
1902. 

13. MARY E.3 STOPHLET (Lorenzo Dow2, David1) was born in 1847 in Centralia, Marion, Illinois. She 
died on 14 Feb 1924 in Sesser, Franklin, Illinois. She married (1) W.N. AMONETT on 22 Jul 1874 in 
Pulask County, Illinois. He was born in 1848. He died before 17 Sep 1878. She married (2) 
MARCUS L. HUGHES on 17 Sep 1878 in Pulask County, Illinois. He was born in 1848. He died 
before 01 Apr 1885. She married (3) CHARLES LORENZO OTRICH on 01 Apr 1885 in Alexander 
County, Illinois. He died on 05 Feb 1925 in Sesser, Franklin, Illinois. 

Marcus L. Hughes and Mary E. Stophlet had the following child:

i. MARCUS L.4 HUGHES was born in Aug 1879 in Olmsted, Pulaski, Illinois. He died on 
09 Jun 1945 in Cairo, Alexander, Illinois. He married Ora A. Anderson on 20 Nov 
1900 in Union County, Illinois. 

Charles Lorenzo Otrich and Mary E. Stophlet had the following children:

i. L.4 OTRICH was born in Jan 1886 in Centralia, Marion, Illinois.

ii. NINA B. OTRICH was born in Oct 1889 in Centralia, Marion, Illinois.

iii. GLADYS OTRICH was born in Apr 1890 in Centralia, Marion, Illinois.

14. EMMA "ANNIE"3 STOPHLET (Lorenzo Dow2, David1) was born in 1854 in Samoth, Massac, Illinois. 
She died in 1941. She married William Nolen White, son of John Thomas White and Nancy Ann 
Stewart, on 09 Sep 1874 in Pulask County, Illinois. He was born on 25 Oct 1846 in Hollow Rock, 
Carroll, Tennessee. He died on 26 Jan 1925 in San Antonio, Bexar, Texas. 

William Nolen White and Emma "Annie" Stophlet had the following children:

i. FRANK4 WHITE was born in 1876.

ii. CHARLES WHITE was born on 17 Nov 1877 in Centralia, Marion, Illinois.
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iii. CRAIG WHITE was born in Aug 1880.

iv. DAN WHITE was born in Dec 1882 in Centralia, Marion, Illinois.

28. v. THOMAS WHITE was born on 03 Apr 1885 in Centralia, Marion, Illinois. He died on 30
Nov 1967 in Lexington, Henderson, Tennessee. He married Lina Valere Sullivan 
before 1910. She was born on 05 Nov 1890 in Tompkinsville,Monroe, lllinois. She 
died on 05 Nov 1934 in Paducah, McCracken, Kentucky. 

vi. LAURA WHITE was born in Mar 1891 in Centralia, Marion, Illinois.

vii. WILLIAM WHITE was born in Jan 1894 in Centralia, Marion, Illinois.

viii. RUTH WHITE was born in Oct 1898 in Centralia, Marion, Illinois.

15. PRESERVED WHIPPLE3 STOPHLET (Lorenzo Dow2, David1) was born on 14 Oct 1857 in Mound City, 
Pulaski, Illinois. He died on 04 Jan 1904 in Pea Ridge, Benton, Arkansas. He married (1) CLARICE 

CATHERINE CAGLE on 19 Jun 1881 in Samoth, Massac, Illinois. She was born in 1860 in Henry 
County, Tennessee. She died in 1884 in Samoth, Massac, Illinois. He married (2) EMMA E. 

MORGAN, daughter of Thomas Stewart Morgan and Nancy J. Dale, on 17 Oct 1886 in Massac 
County, Illinois. She was born in 1868 in Massac County, Illinois. She died in 1888. He married (3) 
ALICE ROBINS on 13 Mar 1892 in Johnson County, Illinois. She was born in 1865 in Gantown, 
Illinois. 

Preserved Whipple Stophlet and Clarice Catherine Cagle had the following child:

29. i. AUGUSTUS "GUS"4 STOPHLET was born on 26 Aug 1883 in Centralia, Marion, Illinois. 
He died in 1975 in Cincinnati, Hamilton, Ohio. He married Bertha Gertrude Gage 
about 1904 in Centralia, Marion, Illinois. She was born in 1883 in Centralia, Marion, 
Illinois. She died on 14 Jun 1960 in Cincinnati, Hamilton, Ohio. 

Preserved Whipple Stophlet and Emma E. Morgan had the following child:

30. ii. HATTIE STOPHLET was born on 24 Nov 1887 in Centralia, Marion, Illinois. She died 
on 12 Jul 1957 in Grantsburg, Johnson, Illinois (Age at Death: 70). She married 
Walter Wayne Moody in Dec 1909. He was born on 13 Feb 1889 in Calloway 
County, Kentucky. He died on 20 Apr 1954. 

Preserved Whipple Stophlet and Alice Robins had the following child:

31. iii. FRED STOPHLET was born on 30 Jun 1893 in Centralia, Marion, Illinois. He died on 
12 Jan 1952 in Benton County, Arkansas (Age at Death: 59). He married Iva Wells 
on 05 Sep 1915 in Benton County, Arkansas. She was born on 22 Oct 1896 in 
Benton County, Arkansas. She died on 06 Dec 1999 in Rogers, Benton, Arkansas. 

16. HENRIETTA3 STOPHLET (Preserved Whipple2, David1) was born in 1845. She died on 31 Dec 1913 in
Mound City, Pulaski, Illinois. She married (1) WILLIAM TELL JACCARD on 25 Oct 1863 in Pulask 
County, Illinois. He was born on 14 Feb 1835 in Pulask County, Illinois. He died in 1864. She 
married (2) JAMES QUILLHEART CAPOOT on 08 Jun 1872 in Pulask County, Illinois. He was born on 
14 Mar 1842 in Pulask County, Illinois. He died on 28 Oct 1920 in Mound City, Pulaski, Illinois. 

William Tell Jaccard and Henrietta Stophlet had the following child:

i. WILLIAM TELL4 JACCARD was born on 09 Feb 1864 in Centralia, Marion, Illinois. He 
died on 14 Feb 1935 in Mound City, Pulaski, Illinois.

James Quillheart Capoot and Henrietta Stophlet had the following children:

i. FRANK WHIPPLE4 CAPOOT was born in Dec 1875 in Mound City, Pulaski, Illinois. He 
died before 1910 in Mound City, Pulaski, Illinois. He married Mary Carter on 08 May 
1894 in Pulask County, Illinois. She was born in 1874 in Vienna, Johnson, Illinois. 

32. ii. MARCUS LAFAYETTE CAPOOT was born on 14 May 1887. He died on 02 Mar 1944. 
He married Edna Marie Speth on 19 Oct 1910 in Mound City, Pulaski, Illinois. She 
was born on 24 Sep 1890 in Illinois. She died in May 1978 in Phoenix, Maricopa, 
Arizona. 

17. LOREN DOW3 STOPHLET (Preserved Whipple2, David1) was born on 08 Sep 1849 in Centralia, 
Marion, Illinois. He died on 19 Jul 1936 in Mound City, Pulaski, Illinois. He married Anna E. Fair, 
daughter of Frank A. Fair and Sophia Kopp, on 28 May 1873 in Pulaski County, Illinois. She was 
born on 09 Sep 1856 in Mississippi County, Missouri. She died on 18 Jan 1917 in Mound City, 



i. JULIA FLETCHER5 OAKES was born on 20 Jan 1915 in Massac Clounty, Illinois. She 
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born on 09 Sep 1856 in Mississippi County, Missouri. She died on 18 Jan 1917 in Mound City, 
Pulaski, Illinois. 

Loren Dow Stophlet and Anna E. Fair had the following children:

33. i. LOREN CLAUDE4 STOPHLET was born on 25 Jun 1885 in Centralia, Marion, Illinois. 
He married EVA GOLDBERG. She was born on 04 Oct 1888. She died on 08 Feb 
1977 in St Paul, Ramsey, Minnesota. 

ii. FLORENCE STOPHLET was born in Aug 1889 in Centralia, Marion, Illinois.

18. CORA B.3 STOPHLET (Preserved Whipple2, David1) was born in 1855 in Ilinois. She married 
Theodore Kittle, son of Jacob Kittle and Mary Unknown, on 19 May 1881 in Pulask County, Illinois. 
He was born in 1854 in Centralia, Marion, Illinois. 

Theodore Kittle and Cora B. Stophlet had the following children:

i. ALBERT GIBSON4 KITTLE was born on 18 Jul 1882 in Centralia, Marion, Illinois.

ii. WALTER KITTLE was born in Aug 1884 in Centralia, Marion, Illinois.

19. FRANK WHIPPLE3 STOPHLET (Preserved Whipple2, David1) was born on 09 Feb 1858 in Pulaski 
County, Illinois. He died on 13 Apr 1906 in Alexander County, Illinois. He married Maybelle Hawley 
on 23 Apr 1879 in Pulask County, Illinois. She was born on 13 Jun 1862 in Cincinnati, Hamilton, 
Ohio. She died on 21 May 1948 in Kirkwood, St Louis, Missouri. 

Frank Whipple Stophlet and Maybelle Hawley had the following children:

i. ROSE STELLA4 STOPHLET was born in Feb 1880 in Centralia, Marion, Illinois. She 
died on 01 Feb 1977. She married Overton Goose on 23 Dec 1903 in Cape 
Girardeau, Missouri. He was born in 1871. He died before 1910. 

ii. ELMER WHIPPLE STOPHLET was born on 27 Apr 1882 in Mound City, Pulaski, Illinois. 
He died on 18 Aug 1950 in St Louis, St Louis, Missouri.

iii. ALMA M. STOPHLET was born in Jul 1884 in Alexander County, Illinois.

iv. FAYETTE STOPHLET was born on 29 Nov 1886 in Mound City, Pulaski, Illinois. She 
died after 09 Oct 1953.

v. ROBERT CRAIG STOPHLET was born on 10 Aug 1889 in Alexander County, IIlinois. 
He died on 17 Dec 1943 in Clayton, St Louis, Missouri.

34. vi. FRANK WAINWRIGHT STOPHLET was born on 14 Jan 1891 in Mound City, Pulaski, 
Illinois. He died on 25 Jun 1971 in St. Louis County, Missouri. He married Elizabeth 
Bowley on 07 Jul 1923 in Missouri. She was born on 14 Dec 1904. She died on 06 
Jun 1980. 

vii. DWIGHT L. STOPHLET was born on 07 Jul 1898 in Illinois. He died on 28 May 1969 in 
St Louis, St Louis, Missouri. He married Myrtle S. Schroer in 1925 in St Louis, St 
Louis, Missouri. She was born on 10 Mar 1900 in St Charles, St Charles, Missouri. 
She died in Feb 1984 in St Louis, St Louis, Missouri. 

viii. RUTH STOPHLET was born in 1903.

20. WINSLOW3 FLETCHER (Olivia H.2 Stophlet, David1 Stophlet) was born about 1855. He died on 20 
Jan 1925 in Joppa, Massac, Illinois. He married Armelda Sexton on 21 Apr 1878 in Massac 
County, Illinois. She was born in 1858. She died in 1939. 

Winslow Fletcher and Armelda Sexton had the following children:

i. SAMUEL R.4 FLETCHER was born on 18 Jun 1885. He died on 18 Dec 1886.

ii. AGNES D. FLETCHER was born on 27 Sep 1887. She died on 16 Mar 1888.

Generation 4

21. ARTHUR M.4 OAKES (Julia S.3 Fletcher, Julia Ann2 Stophlet, David1 Stophlet) was born on 11 Apr 
1871. He died on 19 Dec 1955 in Riverside, Riverside, California. He married CATHERINE 

GAYLORD. She was born on 24 Mar 1877 in Kansas. She died on 29 Jun 1977 in Riverside, 
Riverside, California. 

Arthur M. Oakes and Catherine Gaylord had the following child:



Generation 4 (con't)
i. JULIA FLETCHER5 OAKES was born on 20 Jan 1915 in Massac Clounty, Illinois. She 

died on 16 Apr 1993 in Riverside, Riverside, California. She married GEORGE ELIOT 

WILSON. He was born on 30 Sep 1908 in Maywood, Cook, Illinois. He died in Nov 
1980 in Brown Mills, Burlington, New Jersey. 

22. CLARA MAY4 SHOCK (Elizabeth "Eliza" Fletcher3 James, Sarah H. Whipple2 Stophlet, David1 
Stophlet) was born on 23 Dec 1864 in Missouri. She died on 13 May 1926 in Arcata, Humboldt, 
California. She married (1) JAMES HORACE CHILDERS on 08 Jan 1883 in Hayfork, Trinity, California. 
He was born on 20 Aug 1852 in Missouri. He died on 20 Mar 1920 in Seattle, King, Washington. 
She married (2) GRANT SOULE about 1907. He was born on 20 Apr 1863 in Ohio. He died on 15 
Aug 1940 in Napa, California. 

James Horace Childers and Clara May Shock had the following child:

35. i. LAWRENCE LESLIE5 CHILDERS was born on 04 Aug 1895 in Hayfork, Trinity, 
California. He died on 11 Jul 1955 in Portland, Multnomah, Oregon. He married 
Lelia Ethel Bounds on 06 Aug 1919 in Seattle, King, Washington. She was born on 
08 Aug 1890 in Alsea, Polk, Oregon. She died on 11 Aug 1985 in Eugene, Lane, 
Oregon. 

23. LORENZO DAVID4 WIANT (Sarah Jane3 Stophlet, Lorenzo Dow2 Stophlet, David1 Stophlet) was born 
in Aug 1892 in Centralia, Marion, Illinois. He died after 25 Aug 1925. He married Margaret L 
Pritchett on 30 Jun 1917 in Jackson, Cape Girardeau, Missouri. She was born in 1898 in Kentucky. 

Lorenzo David Wiant and Margaret L Pritchett had the following children:

i. IDA B.5 WIANT was born on 28 Nov 1915.

ii. WILLIAM M. WIANT was born in 1919.

24. BENJAMIN THURLOW4 STOPHLET (Benjamin F.3, Lorenzo Dow2, David1) was born on 08 Jul 1898 in 
Massac County, Illinois. He died on 28 Sep 1949 in Centralia, Marion, Illinois. He married Colleen 
Elizabeth Ryan, daughter of Henry Barney Ryan and Mary Ida Holt, on 10 Apr 1921 in Centralia, 
Marion, Illinois. She was born on 29 Nov 1900. She died on 19 Oct 1942 in Centralia, Marion, 
Illinois. 

Benjamin Thurlow Stophlet and Colleen Elizabeth Ryan had the following children:

i. JACK THURLOW5 STOPHLET was born on 25 Sep 1922 in Centralia, Marion, Illinois. 
He died on 12 Aug 1998 in Mesa, Maricopa, Arizona. He married Thelma Elaine 
Kilros, daughter of Emanuel Loanou Kilronomas and Bertha Florence Romans, on 
09 May 1944 in St Louis, St Louis, Missouri. She was born on 02 Aug 1925 in St 
Louis, St Louis, Missouri. She died on 19 Jul 1998 in Mesa, Maricopa, Arizona. 

ii. INFANT STOPHLET was born in 1923. He died in 1923.

iii. PATRICIA STOPHLET was born in 1926 in Centralia, Marion, Illinois. He married 
CHARLES TURNER. 

iv. JO ANN STOPHLET was born in 1931.

25. LORENZO DOW4 STOPHLET (Charles3, Lorenzo Dow2, David1) was born on 08 Mar 1898 in Samoth, 
Massac, Illinois. He died on 11 Oct 1972 in Metropolis, Massac, Illinois. He married Dimple Mae 
Ross, daughter of Ernest Dola Ross and Margaret Rawls, on 12 Oct 1926 in Kankakee, Kankakee, 
Illinois. She was born on 28 May 1905 in Ozark, Johnson, Illinois. She died on 07 May 1984 in 
Metropolis, Massac, Illinois. 

Lorenzo Dow Stophlet and Dimple Mae Ross had the following child:

36. i. THELMA MARIE5 STOPHLET was born on 20 Jul 1927 in Hazel Park, Oakland, 
Michigan. She died on 11 Jun 1997 in Munster, Lake, Indiana.

26. LENDORF CHARLES4 STOPHLET (Charles3, Lorenzo Dow2, David1) was born on 26 Jun 1910 in 
Jackson, Massac, Illinois. He died on 29 Nov 1974. He married MARY A. BOCH. She was born on 
05 Nov 1913 in Benton, Franklin, Illinois, USA. She died on 23 Apr 2001 in Benton, Franklin, 
Illinois, USA. 

Lendorf Charles Stophlet and Mary A. Boch had the following children:

i. CHARLES EDWARD5 STOPHLET was born on 15 Mar 1939. He married AGNES 

UNKNOWN. 

ii. TERRY LYNN STOPHLET was born on 31 Dec 1945. He died on 11 Nov 1995.



32. MARCUS LAFAYETTE4 CAPOOT (Henrietta3 Stophlet, Preserved Whipple2 Stophlet, David1 Stophlet) 

Generation 4 (con't)

iii. DINA LEE STOPHLET.  She died on 24 Sep 1934 in Frankfort, Franklin, Illinois.

27. CATHERINE LUCILLE4 STOPHLET (Charles3, Lorenzo Dow2, David1) was born on 06 Apr 1917 in 
Jackson, Massac, Illinois. She died on 16 May 2001 in Metropolis, Massac, Illinois. She married 
John H. Carter on 30 Nov 1949. He was born on 11 Nov 1917. He died on 16 Dec 1992 in 
Brookport, Massac County, Illinois. 

John H. Carter and Catherine Lucille Stophlet had the following child:

i. JOHN NOBLE5 CARTER. 

28. THOMAS4 WHITE (Emma "Annie"3 Stophlet, Lorenzo Dow2 Stophlet, David1 Stophlet) was born on 
03 Apr 1885 in Centralia, Marion, Illinois. He died on 30 Nov 1967 in Lexington, Henderson, 
Tennessee. He married Lina Valere Sullivan before 1910. She was born on 05 Nov 1890 in 
Tompkinsville,Monroe, lllinois. She died on 05 Nov 1934 in Paducah, McCracken, Kentucky. 

Thomas White and Lina Valere Sullivan had the following child:

i. CARMEN5 WHITE was born in 1908 in Centralia, Marion, Illinois.

29. AUGUSTUS "GUS"4 STOPHLET (Preserved Whipple3, Lorenzo Dow2, David1) was born on 26 Aug 
1883 in Centralia, Marion, Illinois. He died in 1975 in Cincinnati, Hamilton, Ohio. He married Bertha 
Gertrude Gage about 1904 in Centralia, Marion, Illinois. She was born in 1883 in Centralia, Marion, 
Illinois. She died on 14 Jun 1960 in Cincinnati, Hamilton, Ohio. 

Augustus "Gus" Stophlet and Bertha Gertrude Gage had the following children:

37. i. URBAN C.5 STOPHLET was born on 01 Sep 1909 in Powell, McDonald, Missouri. He 
died on 25 Apr 1967 in Cincinnati, Hamilton, Ohio (Age at Death: 61). He married 
Mary Marie Dean in Feb 1926. 

ii. ERMA STOPHLET was born about 1910 in Centralia, Marion, Illinois.

iii. EVA STOPHLET was born in 1915 in Ohio.

38. iv. CARL C. STOPHLET SR. was born on 25 Apr 1919 in Missouri. He died on 12 Nov 
1962 in Cincinnati, Hamilton, Ohio. He married (1) VIRGINIA THOMAS in Jan 1936. 
She was born on 26 Jan 1920. She died on 11 Dec 1984. He married (2) DOROTHY 

TEPES in Oct 1945. 

30. HATTIE4 STOPHLET (Preserved Whipple3, Lorenzo Dow2, David1) was born on 24 Nov 1887 in 
Centralia, Marion, Illinois. She died on 12 Jul 1957 in Grantsburg, Johnson, Illinois (Age at Death: 
70). She married Walter Wayne Moody in Dec 1909. He was born on 13 Feb 1889 in Calloway 
County, Kentucky. He died on 20 Apr 1954. 

Walter Wayne Moody and Hattie Stophlet had the following children:

i. EDWARD LARIMORE5 MOODY was born on 25 Apr 1911 in Arkansas. He died on 06 
Feb 1934 in Webster Groves, St Louis, Missouri.

ii. VELMA MOODY was born about 1916 in Missouri. She died in 2012 in Kirkwood, St 
Louis, Missouri. She married UNKNOWN CORZINE. 

iii. WHIPPLE ARTHUR MOODY was born on 24 Nov 1918 in Arkansas. He died on 22 Apr 
2013 in Chattanooga, Hamilton, Tennessee. He married BLANCHE IRENE 

TIMMERMAN. 

iv. WAYNE MERLE MOODY was born about 1927 in Webster Groves, St Louis, Missouri. 
He died in 2012.

31. FRED4 STOPHLET (Preserved Whipple3, Lorenzo Dow2, David1) was born on 30 Jun 1893 in 
Centralia, Marion, Illinois. He died on 12 Jan 1952 in Benton County, Arkansas (Age at Death: 59). 
He married Iva Wells on 05 Sep 1915 in Benton County, Arkansas. She was born on 22 Oct 1896 
in Benton County, Arkansas. She died on 06 Dec 1999 in Rogers, Benton, Arkansas. 

Fred Stophlet and Iva Wells had the following child:

39. i. ROBERT W.5 STOPHLET was born about 1923 in Arkansas. He married Alice "Joyce" 
Kendrick, daughter of Garland E. Kendrick and Willie Rhea Carter, on 12 Aug 1943 
in Benton County, Arkansas. She was born on 23 Jul 1925 in Lowell, Benton, 
Arkansas. She died on 03 Mar 2014 in Rogers, Benton, Arkansas. 



Generation 4 (con't)
32. MARCUS LAFAYETTE4 CAPOOT (Henrietta3 Stophlet, Preserved Whipple2 Stophlet, David1 Stophlet) 

was born on 14 May 1887. He died on 02 Mar 1944. He married Edna Marie Speth on 19 Oct 1910 
in Mound City, Pulaski, Illinois. She was born on 24 Sep 1890 in Illinois. She died in May 1978 in 
Phoenix, Maricopa, Arizona. 

Marcus LaFayette Capoot and Edna Marie Speth had the following child:

40. i. RODERIC SPETH5 CAPOOT was born on 29 Dec 1912 in Cairo, Alexander, Illinois. He 
died on 20 Apr 1981 in Phoenix, Maricopa, Arizona. He married Beatrice Cleo 
Rentfro on 26 May 1940 in Jackson, Cape Girardeau, Missouri. She was born on 17
Dec 1916 in Mulkeytown, Franklin, Illinois. She died on 30 Apr 2000 in Phoenix, 
Maricopa, Arizona. 

33. LOREN CLAUDE4 STOPHLET (Loren Dow3, Preserved Whipple2, David1) was born on 25 Jun 1885 in 
Centralia, Marion, Illinois. He married EVA GOLDBERG. She was born on 04 Oct 1888. She died on 
08 Feb 1977 in St Paul, Ramsey, Minnesota. 

Loren Claude Stophlet and Eva Goldberg had the following children:

i. WILLIAM G.5 STOPHLET was born about 1914. He married ESTELLA UNKNOWN. She 
was born in 1910. 

41. ii. LOREN MORRIS STOPHLET was born on 20 Nov 1915. He died on 20 Nov 1996. He 
married JOY DELORIS GODBOUT. 

34. FRANK WAINWRIGHT4 STOPHLET (Frank Whipple3, Preserved Whipple2, David1) was born on 14 Jan 
1891 in Mound City, Pulaski, Illinois. He died on 25 Jun 1971 in St. Louis County, Missouri. He 
married Elizabeth Bowley on 07 Jul 1923 in Missouri. She was born on 14 Dec 1904. She died on 
06 Jun 1980. 

Frank Wainwright Stophlet and Elizabeth Bowley had the following child:

42. i. CHARLOTTE ANN5 STOPHLET was born on 06 Jul 1938 in St Louis, St Louis, Missouri. 
She died on 26 Aug 2014 in Galena, Jasper, Missouri. She married Donald Harold 
Rabenort on 15 Dec 1956 in Kirkwood, St Louis, Missouri. He was born on 01 Aug 
1936 in St Louis, St Louis, Missouri. 

Generation 5

35. LAWRENCE LESLIE5 CHILDERS (Clara May4 Shock, Elizabeth "Eliza" Fletcher3 James, Sarah H. 
Whipple2 Stophlet, David1 Stophlet) was born on 04 Aug 1895 in Hayfork, Trinity, California. He 
died on 11 Jul 1955 in Portland, Multnomah, Oregon. He married Lelia Ethel Bounds on 06 Aug 
1919 in Seattle, King, Washington. She was born on 08 Aug 1890 in Alsea, Polk, Oregon. She died 
on 11 Aug 1985 in Eugene, Lane, Oregon. 

Lawrence Leslie Childers and Lelia Ethel Bounds had the following child:

43. i. LAWRENCE VERNILE6 CHILDERS was born on 05 Feb 1921 in Dole, Douglas, Oregon. 
He died on 25 Dec 2011 in Springfield, Lane, Oregon. He married (1) ELVEMA 

LAFERN LINNELL on 10 Feb 1942 in Roseburg, Douglas, Oregon. She was born on 
05 Mar 1927 in Ruleton, Sherman, Kansas. She died on 02 Feb 1980 in Prineville, 
Crook, Oregon. He married (2) BEATRICE L. WEDDELL on 07 Oct 1980 in Reno, 
Washoe, Nevada. He married (3) EVELYN G. PUSER on 21 Oct 1987 in Reno, 
Washoe, Nevada. She was born on 15 Nov 1921 in Emmett Valley, Gem, Idaho. 
She died on 07 May 2004 in Lane County, Oregon. 

36. THELMA MARIE5 STOPHLET (Lorenzo Dow4, Charles3, Lorenzo Dow2, David1) was born on 20 Jul 
1927 in Hazel Park, Oakland, Michigan. She died on 11 Jun 1997 in Munster, Lake, Indiana.

Thelma Marie Stophlet had the following child:

i. DAVID LYNN6 STOPHLET was born on 16 Jun 1949 in Paducah, McCracken, 
Kentucky.

37. URBAN C.5 STOPHLET (Augustus "Gus"4, Preserved Whipple3, Lorenzo Dow2, David1) was born on 
01 Sep 1909 in Powell, McDonald, Missouri. He died on 25 Apr 1967 in Cincinnati, Hamilton, Ohio 
(Age at Death: 61). He married Mary Marie Dean in Feb 1926. 

Urban C. Stophlet and Mary Marie Dean had the following child:

44. i. RUTH MARIE6 STOPHLET was born on 28 Apr 1927. She married Harry Bagel on 21 
Jan 1950. 



Generation 5 (con't)

38. CARL C.5 STOPHLET SR. (Augustus "Gus"4, Preserved Whipple3, Lorenzo Dow2, David1) was born 
on 25 Apr 1919 in Missouri. He died on 12 Nov 1962 in Cincinnati, Hamilton, Ohio. He married (1) 
VIRGINIA THOMAS in Jan 1936. She was born on 26 Jan 1920. She died on 11 Dec 1984. He 
married (2) DOROTHY TEPES in Oct 1945. 

Carl C. Stophlet Sr. and Virginia Thomas had the following children:

45. i. CARL C.6 STOPHLET JR. was born on 11 Oct 1937 in Cincinnati, Hamilton, Ohio. He 
died on 14 Jul 1995 in Fairfield, Butler, Ohio. He married Jeanne Doran on 28 Oct 
1957. 

ii. CAROL V. STOPHLET was born on 25 Feb 1939.

Carl C. Stophlet Sr. and Dorothy Tepes had the following child:

iii. CLYDE RAYMOND STOPHLET was born on 13 Jan 1946.

39. ROBERT W.5 STOPHLET (Fred4, Preserved Whipple3, Lorenzo Dow2, David1) was born about 1923 in
Arkansas. He married Alice "Joyce" Kendrick, daughter of Garland E. Kendrick and Willie Rhea 
Carter, on 12 Aug 1943 in Benton County, Arkansas. She was born on 23 Jul 1925 in Lowell, 
Benton, Arkansas. She died on 03 Mar 2014 in Rogers, Benton, Arkansas. 

Robert W. Stophlet and Alice "Joyce" Kendrick had the following children:

46. i. JEANNE6 STOPHLET.  She married UNKNOWN HICKMAN. 

47. ii. ROBERT MICHAEL STOPHLET.  He married CINDY ELAINE SHAW. 

40. RODERIC SPETH5 CAPOOT (Marcus LaFayette4, Henrietta3 Stophlet, Preserved Whipple2 Stophlet, 
David1 Stophlet) was born on 29 Dec 1912 in Cairo, Alexander, Illinois. He died on 20 Apr 1981 in 
Phoenix, Maricopa, Arizona. He married Beatrice Cleo Rentfro on 26 May 1940 in Jackson, Cape 
Girardeau, Missouri. She was born on 17 Dec 1916 in Mulkeytown, Franklin, Illinois. She died on 
30 Apr 2000 in Phoenix, Maricopa, Arizona. 

Roderic Speth Capoot and Beatrice Cleo Rentfro had the following children:

i. UNKNOWN6 CAPOOT. 

ii. UNKNOWN CAPOOT. 

41. LOREN MORRIS5 STOPHLET (Loren Claude4, Loren Dow3, Preserved Whipple2, David1) was born on 
20 Nov 1915. He died on 20 Nov 1996. He married JOY DELORIS GODBOUT. 

Loren Morris Stophlet and Joy Deloris Godbout had the following child:

i. WILLIAM ALAN6 STOPHLET was born on 16 Aug 1950 in Ramsey County, Minnesota.

42. CHARLOTTE ANN5 STOPHLET (Frank Wainwright4, Frank Whipple3, Preserved Whipple2, David1) was 
born on 06 Jul 1938 in St Louis, St Louis, Missouri. She died on 26 Aug 2014 in Galena, Jasper, 
Missouri. She married Donald Harold Rabenort on 15 Dec 1956 in Kirkwood, St Louis, Missouri. He 
was born on 01 Aug 1936 in St Louis, St Louis, Missouri. 

Donald Harold Rabenort and Charlotte Ann Stophlet had the following children:

i. MARK6 RABENORT. 

ii. KIMBERLY RABENORT.  She married UNKNOWN BOWERSOX. 

Generation 6

43. LAWRENCE VERNILE6 CHILDERS (Lawrence Leslie5, Clara May4 Shock, Elizabeth "Eliza" Fletcher3 
James, Sarah H. Whipple2 Stophlet, David1 Stophlet) was born on 05 Feb 1921 in Dole, Douglas, 
Oregon. He died on 25 Dec 2011 in Springfield, Lane, Oregon. He married (1) ELVEMA LAFERN 

LINNELL on 10 Feb 1942 in Roseburg, Douglas, Oregon. She was born on 05 Mar 1927 in Ruleton, 
Sherman, Kansas. She died on 02 Feb 1980 in Prineville, Crook, Oregon. He married (2) BEATRICE 

L. WEDDELL on 07 Oct 1980 in Reno, Washoe, Nevada. He married (3) EVELYN G. PUSER on 21 
Oct 1987 in Reno, Washoe, Nevada. She was born on 15 Nov 1921 in Emmett Valley, Gem, Idaho. 
She died on 07 May 2004 in Lane County, Oregon. 

Lawrence Vernile Childers and Elvema Lafern LInnell had the following child:

48. i. PATRICIA ANN7 CHILDERS was born on 27 Feb 1944 in Roseburg, Douglas, Oregon. 
She married Louis Lyle Linton on 16 Jul 1961 in Elkton, Douglas, Oregon. He was 



Generation 6 (con't)
She married Louis Lyle Linton on 16 Jul 1961 in Elkton, Douglas, Oregon. He was 
born on 22 Apr 1943 in Fayette County, Illinois. 

44. RUTH MARIE6 STOPHLET (Urban C.5, Augustus "Gus"4, Preserved Whipple3, Lorenzo Dow2, David1) 
was born on 28 Apr 1927. She married Harry Bagel on 21 Jan 1950. 

Harry Bagel and Ruth Marie Stophlet had the following children:

i. DONNA MARIE7 BAGEL was born on 30 Jul 1957.

ii. STEVEN JOHN BAGEL was born on 21 Dec 1960.

45. CARL C.6 STOPHLET JR. (Carl C.5  Sr., Augustus "Gus"4, Preserved Whipple3, Lorenzo Dow2, 
David1) was born on 11 Oct 1937 in Cincinnati, Hamilton, Ohio. He died on 14 Jul 1995 in Fairfield, 
Butler, Ohio. He married Jeanne Doran on 28 Oct 1957. 

Carl C. Stophlet Jr. and Jeanne Doran had the following children:

i. CARL CORY7 STOPHLET was born on 12 Sep 1958. He married Janis E. Gaston on 
20 May 1988. 

ii. JEANNE STOPHLET was born on 09 Mar.

iii. TIMOTHY STOPHLET was born on 15 Dec 1963. He died on 22 Feb 1983.

46. JEANNE6 STOPHLET (Robert W.5, Fred4, Preserved Whipple3, Lorenzo Dow2, David1).  She married 
UNKNOWN HICKMAN. 

Unknown Hickman and Jeanne Stophlet had the following children:

i. JASON7 HICKMAN. 

ii. JOHN HICKMAN. 

iii. RACHEL HICKMAN. 

47. ROBERT MICHAEL6 STOPHLET (Robert W.5, Fred4, Preserved Whipple3, Lorenzo Dow2, David1).  He 
married CINDY ELAINE SHAW. 

Robert Michael Stophlet and Cindy Elaine Shaw had the following children:

i. GRANT ROBERT7 STOPHLET was born on 21 Jan 1989 in Victoria County, Texas.

ii. DREW STOPHLET. 

iii. CATHERINE STOPHLET. 

Generation 7

48. PATRICIA ANN7 CHILDERS (Lawrence Vernile6, Lawrence Leslie5, Clara May4 Shock, Elizabeth 
"Eliza" Fletcher3 James, Sarah H. Whipple2 Stophlet, David1 Stophlet) was born on 27 Feb 1944 in 
Roseburg, Douglas, Oregon. She married Louis Lyle Linton on 16 Jul 1961 in Elkton, Douglas, 
Oregon. He was born on 22 Apr 1943 in Fayette County, Illinois. 

Louis Lyle Linton and Patricia Ann Childers had the following children:

i. TAMERA ANN8 LINTON was born on 16 Apr 1963 in College Grove, Lane, Oregon. 
She married Patrick Allen Barrett on 16 Jul 1983 in Springfield, Lane, Oregon. He 
was born on 16 Apr 1963 in Cottage Grove, Lane, Oregon. 

ii. TANDRA KAY LINTON was born on 20 Apr 1966 in Roseburg, Douglas, Oregon. She 
married Jessie Sania Wallace on 12 Jul 1986 in Fall Creek, Lane, Oregon. 
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